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COUNTY COURT: Right to order tax illegally collected 
to be r e- distributed. 

February 11, 1933 

v 

Konorable Dougl a s Mehnkey 
Clerk o f t he County Court 
Forsyth, l i ssouri 

Dear 11r . uahnkey: 

e acknowledge reoeipt of your letter dated 
February 6 , 1933, as f ollows: 

•I am writinz you tor advice end information 
which may not be perta ining to your officiAl 
duty . If t h is wi ll cause you any embarreasment 
or if you do not feel fully just i f i ed in ~dvising 
me , please understand t hat I wi l l not feel 
offended as I reo.lize t ba.t I atl "Passin.:, the buck" . 

~ 3pecial Rolld District , The Holl ister- Kirbyville, 
of t h i s Count y,thru its Board of Commiss i oners , 
levied ~ road t ex of . 25 cents above the r at e set 
by l~w; this being done without a vote of the 
people in t he district. The u issour i Pro i f ic 
refused to pay sci n eAtra r a te a s there c ere no 
bonds outst andi ng . I em no convinced , after a 
c los e study of the m~tter tha t the levy is 
illegal, but a l arge amount of t a x has been collected 
from individuals, and they are now compla ining 
~bout this extra charge. 

There i s mor e thr~ enou~h money in the di strict 
funds collected t his yeQr to p~y each t cxpayer 
back the amount he was overcharged. I would like 
very much to do this if the t ax is not l ega l . I 
wQuld like to proceed in 1~ w to t~ke over enough 
of the money now on h r- nds in the t rea sury to repr- y 
these t aA p "yers . lha t would you advi se? 

The Prosecuting Attorney is attorney for the 
district , so I am informed, and I h~ve been 
critic ized for t aki ng h is advice in t he matter, so 
t hat is why I am writing you. 

I only want to give everyone a f a ir deal. " 

~ ssum1ng that the tax referred t o in your letter was 
invplid an d which we can not p a ss on on the Ln!ormation cont~ ined 
i n your letter, we do not kno of eny authority in pny officer or 
in the county court to p~y or authorize the money illegally 
collected to be re-distributed. 



Honorabl e Dougl~ s u~hnkey, - 2- Februa ry 11, 1933 

We t h ink as a protection to the officer in whose 
h..,nds t he funds are, that a proper aotion should be brought 
and the judgment of c. court of competent jurisdiction secured 
in the pr emi s es. We see no rea sDn why the pexsons who have 
ne.i d the t axes could not assign t heir cla ims to one person 
and save court costs in that way . 

Very truly yourf, 

GILBERT LAlf.B 
' ssistpnt Attorney Gener al. 

APPROVED: 

Attorney Gener al. 

GL ; I.e 


